Proceeds intended to be applied thereof shall be utilized for the development of the provision of

corporate secretarial and consultancy services of the Group and/or the general working capital of the

Group. To the extent that the Proceeds are not immediately required for or applied to the above

purposes, the Company may hold such funds within licensed banks or licensed financial institutions in

Hong Kong for so long as it is in the Company’s best interests.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the

Company: (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon completion of the Share Subscription; and (iii)

upon completion of the Share Subscription and after allotment and issue of the Placing Conversion

Shares upon the conversion of the Placing Convertible Notes in full.

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Upon completion of
the Share Subscription

(iii) Upon completion of
the Share Subscription
and after allotment and

issue of the Placing
Conversion Shares upon
the conversion of the

Placing Convertible Notes
in full

Shareholding
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Subscriber and
Mr. Su (Note) 142,000,000 2.90 1,942,000,000 28.97 1,942,000,000 19.61

Public:
CN Placee(s)

— first tranche 0 0.00 0 0.00 1,600,000,000 16.16
— second tranche 0 0.00 0 0.00 1,600,000,000 16.16

Other public Shareholders 4,761,401,934 97.10 4,761,401,934 71.03 4,761,401,934 48.07

Total 4,903,401,934 100.00 6,703,401,934 100.00 9,903,401,934 100.00

Note: Mr. Su held 142,000,000 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

The following table summarizes the equity fund raising activities of the Company in the past 12

months immediately before the Latest Practicable Date.

Date of
announcement

Description of the
fund raising
exercise

Net proceeds
actually raised

Intended use of
proceeds Actual use of proceeds

30 November 2010 Placing of new
shares under the
general mandate

Approximately
HK$32.61 million

For general corporate
and working capital of
the Group or/and the
future development of

the finance businesses of